
Page 1

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

              DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

                    + + + + +

        ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

                    + + + + +

                     MEETING

-------------------------:
IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
AGENDAS                  : 
                         : 
                         :
------------------------ :

               September 18, 2014

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control
Board met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control
Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th
Street, N.W., Washington, D.C., Ruthanne
Miller, Chairperson, presiding.

PRESENT

RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson
NICK ALBERTI, Member
MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member



Page 2

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                       11:11 a.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Good morning. 

4 Today is September 18, 2014.  We have a quorum

5 of three today to do the agendas for this

6 week.  Ruthanne Miller, Chair; Nick Alberti

7 and Mike Silverstein are the Board Members.

8             Let's start with our legal agenda. 

9 The first item on that legal agenda is a

10 Settlement Agreement dated August 19, 2014

11 between ANC-3F and Bread Furst located at 4434

12 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., License No. 96024. 

13             I move that we approve this

14 Settlement Agreement with modifications to

15 paragraphs 1, 11, and 13.  There is just some

16 language that we would like the parties to

17 work out with our general counsel.  They have

18 raised some issues with respect to the strain

19 on trade and substantial change issue.

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  It's 1, 11, and

21 13.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And show



Page 3

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 cause language.  Right?

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Do I

4 have a second?  

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Then

7 all those in favor say aye.

8             MEMBERS:  Aye.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

11 3-0-0.

12             The second item is a Settlement

13 Agreement dated September 2, 2014, between

14 ANC-3D and 7H Pizza located at 4885 MacArthur

15 Boulevard, N.W. License No. 95362.  I move

16 that we approve this Settlement Agreement with

17 modifications to paragraphs 2, 9, and 10.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I

20 think it's similar.  The most has been

21 seconded.  All those in favor say aye.

22             MEMBERS:  Aye.



Page 4

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

3 passes 3-0-0.  Again, the general counsel is

4 aware of our concerns and can work with the

5 parties on the specific language.

6             No. 3 is a Review of Request for

7 Off Site Storage of Record submitted by Ari

8 Gejdenson, owner of HGH 1610, LLC, The

9 Ghibellina, located at 1610 14th Street, N.W. 

10 I move that we approve this request.

11             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

13 Silverstein seconded the motion.

14             All those in favor say aye.

15             MEMBERS:  Aye.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

17 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

18 3-0-0.

19             Before us also is a Request for

20 Off Site Storage by Boss Shepherd located at

21 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., License No.

22 93194.  I move that we approve.



Page 5

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

3 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

4 aye.

5             MEMBERS:  Aye.

6             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed? 

7 All those abstaining?  The motion passes 3-0-

8 0.

9             That concludes the legal agenda.  

10 We have a supplemental legal agenda. 

11             First item on the -- lets see. 

12 Okay.  The first two items are related to Ozio

13 Martini and Cigar Lounge.  The first item is

14 a motion for reconsideration submitted by

15 Stephen O'Brien on behalf of Ozio.

16             The second is a response to the

17 reconsideration by a Group of Twenty.  Ozio is

18 located at 1813 M Street, N.W. 

19             I am not on this case.  I believe

20 we have to move to postpone because there is

21 a quorum of those who are on that case to deal

22 with these issues today.  Does someone want to



Page 6

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 move who is on the --

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I'll move that we

3 postpone this because we do not have a quorum.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  That would

5 refer to both one and two.  Is there a second?

6             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Motion

8 has been seconded.  All those in favor say

9 aye.

10             MEMBERS:  Aye.

11             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed? 

12 All those abstaining?  Okay.  Those two are

13 postponed.  

14             Likewise with Pi which is 3 and 4. 

15 This is a Request for Reconsideration by both

16 Kalorama's Citizens Association, that's No. 3,

17 and No. 4 is by Richard Bianco on behalf of

18 Pi, which is located at 2309 18th Street,

19 N.W., License No. 07654.

20             I move that we postpone these

21 requests for a week anyway.  Do I have a

22 second?



Page 7

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.        

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  All

4 those in favor say aye.

5             MEMBERS:  Aye.

6             CHAIR MILLER:  All those opposed? 

7 All those abstaining?  The motion passes 3-0-

8 0.

9             No. 5 is a Motion to Dismiss

10 Applicant's Petition to Terminate ANC-2A

11 Settlement Agreement dated August 27, 2014

12 submitted by Florence Harmon on behalf of ANC-

13 2A-06.  It's with respect to Shadow Room

14 located at 2131 K Street, N.W.

15             I move that we deny this motion to

16 dismiss.

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

19 has seconded the motion.  It seems to me the

20 basis of the motion is to punish the Applicant

21 for actions by ABRA and I don't believe --

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I'll just say



Page 8

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 really quickly the basis for -- the motion was

2 that ABRA did not placard the renewal and the

3 termination request at the same time.  The

4 licensee met all the requirements for the

5 petition to terminate so I see no reason to

6 approve this.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.  Well

8 said.  Okay.  If there are no other comments,

9 then there has been a motion that's been

10 seconded to deny the motion to dismiss.  All

11 those in favor of the motion to deny say aye.

12             MEMBERS:  Aye.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 opposed?  Those abstaining?  Motion passes 3-

15 0-0.

16             No. 6 is a motion to permit use of

17 prior evidence at the hearing on Applicant's

18 petition to terminate ANC-2A Settlement

19 Agreement dated August 27, 2014 submitted by

20 Florence Harmon on behalf of ANC-2A-06.

21 Also for Shadow Room which is referenced

22 above.



Page 9

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             That was dated August 27, 2014. 

2 We have not received a specific opposition to

3 that motion.  I would move that we grant the

4 motion.

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I'll second it

6 and I'll just say that I don't believe that

7 this request would prejudice or cause harm to

8 the Applicant.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I would agree

10 with that.  The Applicant is being put on

11 notice at this point that evidence -- that

12 they plan to submit that evidence and he can

13 address that.  There's plenty of opportunity

14 to plan how to address that evidence.

15             Anything to add, Mr. Silverstein?

16             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  In this case

17 this may well involve several uniformed police

18 officers and to pull them off the street if

19 there is, in fact, no need to do so would be

20 a detriment to public safety.  There is no

21 prejudice if either side insist on subpoenaing

22 them they can do so.  This is simply a matter



Page 10

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 where public interest is at stake.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  There

3 is a motion and I believe it's been 

4 seconded --

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.  I seconded

6 it.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  -- to grant

8 the motion to permit use of prior evidence at

9 the hearing.  All those in favor say aye.

10             MEMBERS:  Aye.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 opposed.  All those abstaining.  Motion passes

13 3-0-0.

14             No. 7 is a Letter of Withdrawal of

15 Protest and in Support of Application dated

16 September 13, 2014, submitted by ANC-4C.  It's

17 in reference to Brightwood Bar and Restaurant,

18 5501 14th Street, NW, License No. 095920.  I

19 move that we approve this withdrawal.  Do we

20 have a second?

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I second it.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.



Page 11

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 Alberti seconded.  All those in favor say aye.

2             MEMBERS:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed.  All those abstaining.  Motion passes

5 and the Board will be issuing an order No.

6 2014-242 which memorializes this decision.

7             No. 8 is an Application for

8 Exception to Single Sales Restrictions

9 submitted by Michael Warner, Managing Member

10 of Midagra, LLC.  The establishment is DCanter

11 located at 545 8th Street SE, License No.

12 090639.  I move that we approve this

13 application.  Do I have a second?

14             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

16 Silverstein seconded the motion.  All those in

17 favor say aye.

18             MEMBERS:  Aye.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed.  All those abstaining.  Motion passes

21 3-0-0.

22             That completes the supplemental



Page 12

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 legal agenda.  We now have a licensing agenda

2 to do.  

3             First item on the licensing agenda

4 is a Request for Cancellation of a license

5 immediately.  It's for Martin's located at 538

6 3rd St. NE, License No. 076880 in ANC-6C.  I

7 move that we approve the Request for

8 Cancellation.  Do I have a second?  Do I have

9 a second?

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Which one?

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  No. 1 on the

12 licensing agenda, Request for Cancellation,

13 Martin's Market.

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Oh, yes.  I'm

15 sorry.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I'll get with

18 you.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I'll take

20 that as a second.

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  All



Page 13

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 those in favor say aye.

2             MEMBERS:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed.  All those abstaining.  Motion passes

5 3-0-0.

6             No. 2 is an Application for

7 Safekeeping of a license by Dollar Plus Food

8 Store located at 1443 Howard Road SE, License

9 No. 088380 in ANC-8A.  I move that we approve

10 safekeeping for six months.  Do I have a

11 second?

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

14 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

15 aye.

16             MEMBERS:  Aye.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 opposed.  All those abstaining.  Motion passes

19 3-0-0.

20             No. 3 is an Application for

21 Safekeeping by Little Ricky's located at 3522

22 12th Street NE, License No. 087727 in ANC-5B. 



Page 14

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 I move that we approve this application for

2 six months.  Do I have a second?

3             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

5 Silverstein seconded the motion.  All those in

6 favor say aye.

7             MEMBERS:  Aye.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

9 opposed.  All those abstaining.  The motion

10 passes 3-0-0.

11             No. 4 is also a Request for

12 Extension of Safekeeping.  This is for Johnny

13 Rockets located 3131 17th Street NW, License

14 No. 081606 in ANC-2E.  I move that we approve

15 this Extension of Safekeeping for six months. 

16 Do I have a second?

17             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

19 Silverstein seconded the motion.  All those in

20 favor say aye.

21             MEMBERS:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



Page 15

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 opposed.  All those abstaining.  Motion passes

2 3-0-0.

3             No. 5 is an Application for Class

4 Change from CR to CT.  It's for Little Ricky's

5 located at 3522 12th Street NE, License No.

6 087727 in ANC-5B.  I move that we placard this

7 class change application.  Do I have a second?

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

10 Silverstein seconded the motion.  All those in

11 favor say aye.

12             MEMBERS:  Aye.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

14 opposed.  All those abstaining.  The motion

15 passes 3-0-0.

16             No. 6 is another Application for

17 Class Change.  This is from a DX to CX for

18 Studio Theater located at 1332 P Street NW,

19 License No. 025750 in ANC-2F.  I move that we

20 placard this application for the class change.

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.  I

22 second.



Page 16

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

2 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

3 aye.

4             MEMBERS:  Aye.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

6 opposed.  All those abstaining.  Motion passes

7 3-0-0.

8             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Just on No. 7 I

9 want to just state that I'm not overly

10 concerned with the class change request here. 

11 It doesn't rise to the level of a large

12 concern for me but we do have a policy of

13 placarding all class changes and I want to

14 treat this establishment the same as we treat

15 everyone.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  That's No. 6?

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  That's No. 6.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yeah.

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  That's Studio

20 Theater.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.  We

22 also have Studio Theater in No. 7 but that's



Page 17

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 for a change of hours.

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Right.  This was

3 a class change.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.  

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I'm sorry.  So

6 you're on No. 7.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I was just

8 going to start.  You just finished with No. 6. 

9 I just want to make sure that your comments

10 were recorded for No. 6.

11             MEMBER ALBERTI:  For No. 6, yes.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And

13 No. 7 is the Change of Hours Request.

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I'll second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I

16 would move that we approve that.

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

19 Alberti seconded the motion.  All those in

20 favor say aye.

21             MEMBERS:  Aye.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those



Page 18

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 opposed.  All those abstaining.  Motion passes

2 3-0-0.

3             No. 8 is a Change of Hours

4 Application for FoBoGro located at 2140 F

5 Street NW, License No. 082431.  I move that we

6 approve this Change of Hours Application.  Do

7 I have a second?

8             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

10 Alberti seconded the motion.  All those in

11 favor say aye.

12             MEMBERS:  Aye.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:   All those

14 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

15 3-0-0.

16             No. 9 is an Application for a

17 Summer Garden Endorsement for Ocopa located at

18 1324 H. Street NE, License No. 088102 in ANC-

19 6A.  I move that we placard this application. 

20 Do I have a second?

21             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.



Page 19

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 Silverstein seconded the motion.  All those in

2 favor say aye.

3             MEMBERS:  Aye.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 opposed.  All those abstaining.  Motion passes

6 3-0-0.

7             No. 10 is an Application for a

8 Entertainment Endorsement for Little Ricky's

9 located at 3522 12th Street NE, License No.

10 087727 in ANC-5B.  I move that we placard this

11 application.  Do I have a second?  

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

14 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

15 aye.

16             MEMBERS:  Aye.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

19 3-0-0.

20             No. 11 is a Review of an

21 Application for Manager's License, Hilton

22 Rodriguez, ABRA No. 095206.  I move that we



Page 20

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 postpone review of this application for one

2 week.  Do I have a second?  

3             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

5 Silverstein seconded the motion.  All those in

6 favor say aye.

7             MEMBERS:  Aye.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

9 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Motion passes

10 3-0-0.

11             No. 12 is an Application for a

12 Solicitor's License for Kardin M. Wykoff, ABRA

13 No. 096592.  I move that we approve this

14 application.

15             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

17 Silverstein seconded the motion.  All those in

18 favor say aye.

19             MEMBERS:  Aye.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

21 opposed.  All those abstaining.  Motion passes

22 3-0-0.



Page 21

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             That concludes our licensing

2 agenda.  We have a supplemental licensing

3 agenda.  I'm going to pass No. 1 for now and

4 see if we have time.

5             No. 2 is Review Court Order for

6 Stock Transfer for Raso Corporation.  That's

7 an FYI, I believe, on that.

8             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Can we just --

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  You want to

10 pass that one?

11             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Can we come back

12 to that?

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We'll

14 come back to that.  It goes with No. 1.  We'll

15 come back to 1 and 2 because they are related.

16             No. 3 is additional documentation

17 floor plans for a new retailer full service

18 grocery application for our review.  That's

19 for MOM's Organic Market located at 1401 New

20 York Avenue NE, License No. 094996.  I move

21 that we postpone this review one week.

22             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.



Page 22

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

2 Silverstein seconded the motion.  All those in

3 favor say aye.

4             MEMBERS:  Aye.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

6 opposed.  All those abstaining.  Motion passes

7 3-0-0.

8             No. 4 is a request to provide

9 onsite alcoholic beverage service at private

10 catered events under the caterer's license

11 held by the parent company Compass Group USA,

12 Inc., License No. 083052 related to Bon

13 Appetit Management Company, 3700 O Street NW,

14 License No. 096001.  I move that we approve

15 this request.

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti

18 seconded the motion.  All those in favor say

19 aye.

20             MEMBERS:  Aye.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 opposed.  All those abstaining.  Motion passes



Page 23

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 3-0-0.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Do the

4 supplemental -- second supplemental?

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I think we

6 need to come back to that.  

7             (Whereupon, the above-entitled

8 matter went briefly off the record at 11:30

9 a.m.)

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  We have a

11 second supplemental licensing agenda with one

12 item on it.  It's a request to remove license

13 from safekeeping by Driftwood Kitchen, or

14 related to Driftwood Kitchen, located at 400

15 H Street NE, License No. 086210 in ANC-6C. 

16 I'm going to move to postpone consideration of

17 this request.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I will second it

19 and just say that we need time to confirm that

20 the person who has submitted the request has

21 been authorized by the owners to do so.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Motion



Page 24

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 to postpone has been seconded.  All those in

2 favor say aye.

3             MEMBERS:  Aye.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

5 opposed.  All those abstaining.  Motion passes

6 3-0-0.

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Can we just --

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  What I would

9 like to do is recess for a minute and then

10 come back to see if we'll be ready to do the

11 two items that we skipped over on our

12 supplemental licensing agenda.

13             (Whereupon, the above-entitled

14 matter went off the record at 11:31 a.m. and

15 resumed at 11:36 a.m.)

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We're

17 back on the record and we're coming back to

18 our supplemental licensing agenda, the two

19 items that we passed over earlier.

20             No. 1 is a Review Stock Transfer

21 Request for Raso Corporation.  The

22 establishment is Nomad Hookah Bar located at



Page 25

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 1200 H Street NE, License No. 087558 in ANC-

2 6A.  I move that we approve this request.

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I second we're

4 accepting the Notice of Stock Transfer as

5 valid.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Right. 

7 Thank you.

8             Mr. Alberti has seconded the

9 motion and clarified the approval.  Any other

10 comments?

11             Okay.  All those in favor of

12 approving say aye.

13             MEMBERS:  Aye.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

15 opposed.  All those abstaining.  Motion passes

16 3-0-0.

17             No. 2 is a Review of a Court Order

18 related to No. 1, Stock Transfer for Raso

19 Corporation.  The Board has done that.  This

20 is an FYI and no action is required.

21             All right.  That completes our

22 agendas today.  At this point I would like to



Page 26

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 give notice of our closed meetings for next

2 week and take votes on that.

3             As the Chairperson of the

4 Alcoholic Beverage Control Board with the

5 District of Columbia and in accordance with

6 Section 405 of the Open Meetings Amendment Act

7 of 2010, I move that the ABC Board hold a

8 closed meeting on September 24, 2014 for the

9 purpose of seeking legal advice from our

10 counsel on the matters identified on the

11 Board's agenda for September 24, 2014 as

12 published in the D.C. Register on September

13 19, 2014.  Is there a second?

14             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I'll take a

16 roll call vote now on the motion before us now

17 that it's been seconded.

18             Mr. Alberti.

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

21 agrees.

22             Mr. Silverstein.



Page 27

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It appears

3 that the motion has passed by a 3-0-0 vote. 

4 I hereby give notice that the ABC Board will

5 hold the aforementioned closed meeting

6 pursuant to the Open Meetings Amendment Act of

7 2010.

8             Notice will also be posted on the

9 ABC Board hearing room bulletin board, placed

10 on the electronic calendar, ABRA website, and

11 published in the D.C. Register in a timely

12 manner as practicable.

13             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

14 Beverage Control Board for the District of

15 Columbia in accordance with Section 405 of the

16 Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010 I move

17 that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting on

18 September 24, 2014 for the purpose of

19 discussing and hearing reports concerning

20 ongoing or planned investigations of civil or

21 criminal misconduct or violations of law or

22 regulations and seeking legal advice from our



Page 28

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 counsel on the Board's investigative agenda

2 for September 24, 2014 as published in the

3 D.C. Register on September 19, 2014.  Is there

4 a second?

5             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I will now

7 take a roll call vote on the motion before us

8 now that it's been seconded.

9             Mr. Alberti.

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

12 agrees.  

13             Mr. Silverstein.

14             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It appears

16 that the motion has passed by a 3-0-0 vote. 

17 I hereby give notice that the ABC Board will

18 hold this aforementioned closed meeting

19 pursuant to the Open Meetings Amendment Act of

20 2010.  

21             Notice will also be posted on the

22 hearing room bulletin board, placed on the



Page 29

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 electronic calendar, ABRA's website, and

2 published in the D.C. Register in a timely

3 manner as practicable.

4             That concludes our business for

5 today, September 18, 2014.  We are adjourned.

6             (Whereupon, the above-entitled

7 matter went off the record at 11:40 a.m. and

8 resumed at 11:44 a.m.)

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The Board is

10 back on the record to revisit No. 2 of the

11 Supplemental Licensing Agenda whereby there

12 was a court order for stock transfer for Raso

13 Corporation.  I had stated that this was for

14 our information and no action is required.  

15             However, we just realized that

16 actually there is action that is ripe at this

17 point.  There were earlier requests for the

18 license to be removed from safekeeping by Mr.

19 Paul Pascal on behalf of his clients.  Based

20 on this court order I would move that we do

21 remove the licensing from safekeeping.

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I'll second it.



Page 30

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

2 Alberti seconded the motion.  All those in

3 favor say aye.

4             MEMBERS:  Aye.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

6 opposed.  All those abstaining.  Motion passes

7 3-0-0.  

8             Okay.  Thank you.  We're off the

9 record now.

10             (Whereupon, the above-entitled

11 matter went off the record at 11:45 a.m.)

12

13  

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 31

A
a.m 2:2 23:9 24:14

24:15 29:7,8
30:11

ABC 26:7 27:4,9,17
28:17

above-entitled 23:7
24:13 29:6 30:10

ABRA 7:21 8:2
19:22 20:12 27:10

ABRA's 29:1
abstaining 3:10 4:2

4:17 5:7 6:12 7:7
8:14 10:12 11:4
11:20 13:4,18
14:9 15:1,14 16:6
18:1,14 19:5,18
20:9,21 22:6,22
24:5 25:15 30:6

accepting 25:4
Act 26:6 27:6,16

28:19
action 25:20 29:14

29:16
actions 7:21
add 9:15
additional 21:16
address 9:13,14
adjourned 29:5
advice 26:9 27:22
aforementioned

27:5 28:18
agenda 2:8,9 5:9,10

12:1,1,3,12 21:2,3
23:11 24:12,18
26:11 28:1 29:11

agendas 1:8 2:5
25:22

agree 9:9 15:21
26:19 27:1 28:10
28:14

Agreement 2:10,14
3:13,16 7:11 8:19

agrees 26:21 28:12
Alberti 1:16 2:6,20

3:2,5,18 5:1,2 6:2
7:2,17,18,22 9:5

10:5,21 11:1
12:10,14,17,21
13:12,13 15:21
16:1,8,17,19 17:2
17:5,11,14,17,19
18:8,10 19:12,13
21:8,11 22:16,17
23:3,18 24:7 25:3
25:8 26:18,19
28:9,10 29:22
30:2

alcoholic 1:3,11,12
22:9 26:4 27:13

Amendment 26:6
27:6,16 28:19

ANC 7:12 18:18
25:1

ANC-2A 7:10 8:18
ANC-2A-06 8:20
ANC-2E 14:14
ANC-2F 15:19
ANC-3D 3:14
ANC-3F 2:11
ANC-4C 10:16
ANC-5B 13:22

15:6 19:10
ANC-6C 12:6

23:15
ANC-8A 13:9
anyway 6:21
appears 27:2 28:15
Appetit 22:13
Applicant 7:20 9:8

9:10
Applicant's 7:10

8:17
application 10:15

11:7,13 13:6,20
14:1 15:3,7,16,20
18:4,6,16,19 19:7
19:11,21 20:1,11
20:14 21:18

approval 25:9
approve 2:13 3:16

4:10,22 8:6 10:19
11:12 12:7 13:9
14:1,14 17:16

18:6 20:13 22:14
25:2

approving 25:12
Ari 4:7
Association 6:16
August 2:10 7:11

8:19 9:1
authorized 23:21
Avenue 2:12 4:21

21:20
aware 4:4
aye 3:7,8,21,22

4:14,15 5:4,5 6:9
6:10 7:4,5 8:11,12
10:9,10 11:1,2,17
11:18 13:1,2,15
13:16 14:6,7,20
14:21 15:11,12
16:3,4 17:20,21
18:11,12 19:2,3
19:15,16 20:6,7
20:18,19 22:3,4
22:19,20 24:2,3
25:12,13 30:3,4

B
back 21:11,14,15

23:6 24:10,17,17
29:10

Bar 10:17 24:22
Based 29:19
basis 7:20 8:1
behalf 5:15 6:17

7:12 8:20 29:19
believe 5:19 7:21

9:6 10:3 21:7
beverage 1:3,11,12

22:9 26:4 27:14
Bianco 6:17
board 1:3,12 2:7

11:5 25:19 26:4,7
27:4,9,9,14,17
28:17,22 29:9

Board's 26:11 28:1
Bon 22:12
Boss 4:20
Boulevard 3:15
Bread 2:11

briefly 23:8
Brightwood 10:17
Building 1:12
bulletin 27:9 28:22
business 29:4

C
calendar 27:10

29:1
call 26:16 28:7
Cancellation 12:4

12:8,12
case 5:19,21 9:16
catered 22:10
caterer's 22:10
cause 3:1 9:7
Chair 2:6 5:6 6:11

7:6
Chairperson 1:13

1:16 2:3,22 3:3,6
3:9,19 4:1,12,16
5:2 6:4,7 7:3,18
8:7,13 9:9 10:2,7
10:11,22 11:3,15
11:19 12:11,16,19
12:22 13:3,13,17
14:4,8,18,22 15:9
15:13 16:1,5,16
16:18,21 17:4,7
17:12,15,18,22
18:9,13,22 19:4
19:13,17 20:4,8
20:16,20 21:9,13
22:1,5,17,21 23:2
23:5,10,22 24:4,8
24:16 25:6,14
26:3,15,20 27:2
27:13 28:6,11,15
29:9 30:1,5

change 2:19 15:4,7
15:17,20 16:10
17:1,3,13 18:3,6

changes 16:13
Cigar 5:13
Citizens 6:16
civil 27:20
clarified 25:9
class 15:3,7,17,20

16:10,13 17:3
clients 29:19
closed 26:1,8 27:5

27:17 28:18
Columbia 1:1 26:5

27:15
come 21:11,14,15

23:6 24:10
coming 24:17
comments 8:8 17:9

25:10
company 22:11,13
Compass 22:11
completes 11:22

25:21
concern 16:12
concerned 16:10
concerning 27:19
concerns 4:4
concludes 5:9 21:1

29:4
confirm 23:19
Connecticut 2:12
consideration

23:16
Control 1:3,11,12

26:4 27:14
Corporation 21:6

24:21 25:19 29:13
counsel 2:17 4:3

26:10 28:1
court 21:5 25:17

29:12,20
CR 15:4
criminal 27:21
CT 15:4
CX 15:17

D
D.C 1:13 26:12

27:11 28:3 29:2
dated 2:10 3:13

7:11 8:19 9:1
10:15

DCanter 11:10
deal 5:21
decision 11:6
deny 7:15 8:10,11



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 32

detriment 9:20
discussing 27:19
dismiss 7:9,16 8:10
District 1:1 26:5

27:14
documentation

21:16
Dollar 13:7
Driftwood 23:13,14
DX 15:17

E
earlier 24:19 29:17
either 9:21
electronic 27:10

29:1
Endorsement

18:17 19:8
Entertainment

19:8
establishment

11:10 16:14 24:22
events 22:10
evidence 8:17 9:11

9:12,14 10:8
Exception 11:8
Extension 14:12,15

F
F 18:4
fact 9:19
favor 3:7,21 4:14

5:3 6:8 7:4 8:11
10:9 11:1,17 13:1
13:14 14:6,20
15:11 16:2 17:20
18:11 19:2,14
20:6,18 22:3,18
24:2 25:11 30:3

finished 17:8
first 2:9 5:11,12,13

12:3
floor 21:17
Florence 7:12 8:20
FoBoGro 18:4
Food 13:7
full 21:17
Furst 2:11

FYI 21:7 25:20

G
Garden 18:17
Gejdenson 4:8
general 2:17 4:3
Ghibellina 4:9
give 26:1 27:4

28:17
goes 21:14
going 17:8 21:3

23:16
Good 2:3
grant 9:3 10:7
grocery 21:18
Group 5:17 22:11

H
H 18:18 23:15 25:1
harm 9:7
Harmon 7:12 8:20
hearing 1:12 8:17

10:9 27:9,19
28:22

held 22:11
HGH 4:8
Hilton 19:21
hold 26:7 27:5,17

28:18
Hookah 24:22
hours 17:1,13 18:3

18:6
Howard 13:8

I
identified 26:10
immediately 12:5
information 29:14
insist 9:21
interest 10:1
investigations

27:20
investigative 28:1
involve 9:17
issue 2:19
issues 2:18 5:22
issuing 11:5
item 2:9 3:12 5:11

5:13 12:3 23:12
items 5:12 24:11,19

J
Johnny 14:12

K
K 7:14
Kalorama's 6:16
Kardin 20:12
Kitchen 23:13,14

L
language 2:16 3:1

4:5
large 16:11
law 27:21
legal 2:8,9 5:9,10

12:1 26:9 27:22
Let's 2:8
Letter 10:14
level 16:11
license 2:12 3:15

4:21 6:19 10:18
11:11 12:4,6 13:7
13:8,22 14:13
15:5,19 18:5,18
19:9,21 20:12
21:20 22:10,12,14
23:12,15 25:1
29:18

licensee 8:4
licensing 12:1,3,12

21:1,2 23:11
24:12,18 29:11,21

Likewise 6:14
Little 13:21 15:4

19:8
LLC 4:8 11:10
located 2:11 3:14

4:9,20 5:18 6:18
7:14 11:11 12:5
13:8,21 14:13
15:5,18 18:4,17
19:9 21:19 23:14
24:22

Lounge 5:13

M
M 5:18 20:12
MacArthur 3:14
Management 22:13
Manager's 19:21
Managing 11:9
manner 27:12 29:3
Market 12:13

21:19
Martin's 12:5,13
Martini 5:13
matter 1:7 9:22

23:8 24:14 29:7
30:11

matters 26:10
meeting 1:5 26:8

27:5,17 28:18
meetings 26:1,6

27:6,16 28:19
Member 1:16,17

2:20 3:2,5,18 4:11
5:1 6:2,6 7:2,17
7:22 9:5,16 10:5
10:21 11:9,14
12:10,14,17,21
13:12 14:3,17
15:8,21 16:8,17
16:19 17:2,5,11
17:14,17 18:8,21
19:12 20:3,15
21:8,11,22 22:16
23:3,18 24:7 25:3
26:14,19 27:1
28:5,10,14 29:22

Members 2:7 3:8
3:22 4:15 5:5
6:10 7:5 8:12
10:10 11:2,18
13:2,16 14:7,21
15:12 16:4 17:21
18:12 19:3,16
20:7,19 22:4,20
24:3 25:13 30:4

memorializes 11:6
met 1:12 8:4
Michael 11:9
Midagra 11:10

Mike 1:17 2:7
Miller 1:13,16 2:3

2:6,22 3:3,6,9,19
4:1,12,16 5:2,6
6:4,7,11 7:3,6,18
8:7,13 9:9 10:2,7
10:11,22 11:3,15
11:19 12:11,16,19
12:22 13:3,13,17
14:4,8,18,22 15:9
15:13 16:1,5,16
16:18,21 17:4,7
17:12,15,18,22
18:9,13,22 19:4
19:13,17 20:4,8
20:16,20 21:9,13
22:1,5,17,21 23:2
23:5,10,22 24:4,8
24:16 25:6,14
26:15,20,20 27:2
28:6,11,11,15
29:9 30:1,5

minute 24:9
misconduct 27:21
modifications 2:14

3:17
MOM's 21:19
months 13:10 14:2

14:15
morning 2:3
motion 3:10 4:2,13

4:17 5:3,7,14 6:7
7:7,9,15,19,20 8:1
8:9,10,11,14,16
9:3,4 10:3,8,12
11:4,16,20 13:4
13:14,18 14:5,9
14:19 15:1,10,14
16:2,6 17:19 18:1
18:10,14 19:1,5
19:14,18 20:5,9
20:17,21 22:2,6
22:18,22 23:22
24:5 25:9,15
26:16 27:3 28:7
28:16 30:2,6

move 2:13 3:15



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 33

4:10,22 5:20 6:1,2
6:20 7:15 9:3
10:19 11:12 12:7
13:9 14:1,14 15:6
15:19 17:16 18:5
18:19 19:10,22
20:13 21:20 22:14
23:16 25:2 26:7
27:16 29:20

N
N.W 1:13 2:12 3:15

4:9,21 5:18 6:19
7:14

NE 12:6 13:22 15:5
18:18 19:9 21:20
23:15 25:1

need 9:19 23:6,19
new 21:17,19
Nick 1:16 2:6
Nomad 24:22
notice 9:11 25:4

26:1 27:4,8 28:17
28:21

NW 10:18 14:13
15:18 18:5 22:13

O
O 22:13
O'Brien 5:15
Ocopa 18:17
officers 9:18
Oh 12:14
Okay 3:3,6,19 5:12

6:7,12 7:3 8:8
10:2,22 12:16,22
17:12,15,18 18:9
21:13 22:1 23:2
23:22 24:16 25:6
25:11 30:1,8

ongoing 27:20
onsite 22:9
Open 26:6 27:6,16

28:19
opportunity 9:13
opposed 3:10 4:2

4:17 5:6 6:11 7:6
8:14 10:12 11:4

11:20 13:4,18
14:9 15:1,14 16:6
18:1,14 19:5,18
20:9,21 22:6,22
24:5 25:15 30:6

opposition 9:2
order 11:5 21:5

25:17 29:12,20
Organic 21:19
overly 16:9
owner 4:8
owners 23:21
Ozio 5:12,15,17

P
P 15:18
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
paragraphs 2:15

3:17
parent 22:11
parties 2:16 4:5
Pascal 29:19
pass 21:3,10
passed 24:19 27:3

28:16
passes 3:10 4:3,17

5:7 7:7 8:14
10:12 11:4,20
13:4,18 14:10
15:1,15 16:6 18:1
18:14 19:5,18
20:9,21 22:6,22
24:5 25:15 30:6

Paul 29:19
Pennsylvania 4:21
permit 8:16 10:8
person 23:20
petition 7:10 8:5,18
Pi 6:14,18
Pizza 3:14
placard 8:2 15:6,20

18:19 19:10
placarding 16:13
placed 27:9 28:22
plan 9:12,14
planned 27:20
plans 21:17

plenty 9:13
Plus 13:7
point 9:11 25:22

29:17
police 9:17
policy 16:12
posted 27:8 28:21
postpone 5:20 6:3

6:20 20:1 21:21
23:16 24:1

postponed 6:13
practicable 27:12

29:3
prejudice 9:7,21
PRESENT 1:15
presiding 1:13
prior 8:17 10:8
private 22:9
Protest 10:15
provide 22:8
public 9:20 10:1
published 26:12

27:11 28:2 29:2
pull 9:18
punish 7:20
purpose 26:9 27:18
pursuant 27:6

28:19
put 9:10

Q
quickly 8:1
quorum 2:4 5:21

6:3

R
raised 2:18
Raso 21:6 24:21

25:18 29:12
ready 24:10
realized 29:15
really 8:1
reason 8:5
received 9:2
recess 24:9
reconsideration

5:14,17 6:15
record 4:7 23:8

24:14,17 29:7,10
30:9,11

recorded 17:10
Reeves 1:12
refer 6:5
reference 10:17
referenced 8:21
Register 26:12

27:11 28:3 29:2
regulations 27:22
related 5:12 21:15

22:12 23:14 25:18
remove 23:12

29:21
removed 29:18
renewal 8:2
reports 27:19
request 4:6,10,19

6:15 8:3 9:7 12:4
12:7,12 14:11
16:10 17:13 22:8
22:15 23:12,17,20
24:21 25:2

requests 6:21 29:17
required 25:20

29:14
requirements 8:4
respect 2:18 7:13
response 5:16
Restaurant 10:17
Restrictions 11:8
resumed 24:15

29:8
retailer 21:17
review 4:6 19:20

20:1 21:5,18,21
24:20 25:17

revisit 29:10
Richard 6:17
Ricky's 13:21 15:4

19:8
right 3:1,2 8:7

16:21 17:2,4 25:6
25:21

ripe 29:16
rise 16:11
Road 13:8

Rockets 14:13
Rodriguez 19:22
roll 26:16 28:7
room 1:12 7:13

8:21 27:9 28:22
Ruthanne 1:13,16

2:6

S
safekeeping 13:7

13:10,21 14:12,15
23:13 29:18,21

safety 9:20
Sales 11:8
SE 11:11 13:8
second 3:4,5,12,18

4:11 5:1,16 6:5,6
6:22 7:2,17 9:5
10:20,21 11:13,14
12:8,9,20,21
13:11,12 14:2,3
14:16,17 15:7,8
15:22 17:14,17
18:7,8,20,21
19:11,12 20:2,3
20:15 21:22 22:16
23:4,11,18 25:3
26:13,14 28:4,5
29:22

seconded 3:21 4:13
5:3 6:8 7:19 8:10
10:4,5 11:1,16
13:14 14:5,19
15:10 16:2 17:19
18:10 19:1,14
20:5,17 22:2,18
24:1 25:8 26:17
28:8 30:2

Section 26:6 27:15
see 5:11 8:5 21:4

24:10
seeking 26:9 27:22
September 1:10

2:4 3:13 10:16
26:8,11,12 27:18
28:2,3 29:5

service 21:17 22:9
Settlement 2:10,14



202-234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 34

3:12,16 7:11 8:18
Shadow 7:13 8:21
Shepherd 4:20
show 2:22
side 9:21
Silverstein 1:17 2:7

4:11,13 6:6 9:15
9:16 11:14,16
14:3,5,17,19 15:8
15:10 18:21 19:1
20:3,5,15,17
21:22 22:2 26:14
26:22 27:1 28:5
28:13,14

similar 3:20
simply 9:22
Single 11:8
Site 4:7,20
six 13:10 14:2,15
skipped 24:11
Solicitor's 20:12
sorry 12:15 17:5
specific 4:5 9:2
St 12:6
stake 10:1
start 2:8 17:8
state 16:9
stated 29:13
Stephen 5:15
stock 21:6 24:20

25:4,18 29:12
Storage 4:7,20
Store 13:8
strain 2:18
street 1:13 4:9 5:18

6:18 7:14 9:18
10:18 11:11 13:22
14:13 15:5,18
18:5,18 19:9
22:13 23:15 25:1

Studio 15:18 16:19
16:22

submit 9:12
submitted 4:7 5:14

7:12 8:19 10:16
11:9 23:20

subpoenaing 9:21

substantial 2:19
Summer 18:17
supplemental 5:10

11:22 21:2 23:4,4
23:11 24:12,18
29:11

Support 10:15
sure 17:9

T
take 12:19 26:2,15

28:7
terminate 7:10 8:5

8:18
termination 8:3
Thank 25:7 30:8
Theater 15:18

16:20,22
think 3:20 23:5
three 2:5
time 8:3 21:4 23:19
timely 27:11 29:2
today 2:4,5 5:22

25:22 29:5
trade 2:19
transfer 21:6 24:20

25:4,18 29:12
treat 16:14,14
Twenty 5:17
two 5:12 6:5,12

24:11,18

U
uniformed 9:17
USA 22:11
use 8:16 10:8

V
valid 25:5
violations 27:21
vote 26:16 27:3

28:7,16
votes 26:2

W
want 5:22 16:9,13

17:9 21:9
Warner 11:9

Washington 1:13
we'll 21:13,14

24:10
we're 24:16,17 25:3

30:8
website 27:10 29:1
week 2:6 6:21 20:2

21:21 26:2
went 23:8 24:14

29:7 30:11
withdrawal 10:14

10:19
work 2:17 4:4
Wykoff 20:12

X

Y
Yeah 16:18
York 21:20

Z

0
0 5:8 7:8
0-0 8:15
025750 15:19
07654 6:19
076880 12:6
081606 14:14
082431 18:5
083052 22:12
086210 23:15
087558 25:1
087727 13:22 15:6

19:10
088102 18:18
088380 13:9
090639 11:12
094996 21:20
095206 19:22
095920 10:18
096001 22:14
096592 20:13

1
1 2:15,20 12:11

21:3,14,15 24:20

25:18
10 3:17 19:7
11 2:15,20 19:20
11:11 2:2
11:30 23:8
11:31 24:14
11:36 24:15
11:40 29:7
11:44 29:8
11:45 30:11
12 20:11
1200 25:1
1299 4:21
12th 13:22 15:5

19:9
13 2:15,21 10:16
1324 18:18
1332 15:18
1401 21:19
1443 13:8
14th 1:12 4:9 10:18
1610 4:8,9
17th 14:13
18 1:10 2:4 29:5
1813 5:18
18th 6:18
19 2:10 26:13 28:3

2
2 3:13,17 13:6 21:5

21:15 25:17 29:10
2000 1:12
2010 26:7 27:7,16

28:20
2014 1:10 2:4,10

3:13 7:11 8:19
9:1 10:16 26:8,11
26:13 27:18 28:2
28:3 29:5

2014-242 11:6
2131 7:14
2140 18:4
2309 6:18
24 26:8,11 27:18

28:2
27 7:11 8:19 9:1
2A-06 7:13

3
3 4:6 6:14,16 8:14

13:20 21:16
3-0 5:7 7:7
3-0-0 3:11 4:3,18

10:13 11:21 13:5
13:19 14:10 15:2
15:15 16:7 18:2
18:15 19:6,19
20:10,22 22:7
23:1 24:6 25:16
27:3 28:16 30:7

3131 14:13
3522 13:21 15:5

19:9
3700 22:13
3rd 12:6

4
4 6:14,17 14:11

22:8
400 23:14
405 26:6 27:15
4434 2:11
4885 3:14

5
5 7:9 15:3
538 12:5
545 11:11
5501 10:18

6
6 8:16 15:16 16:16

16:17 17:8,10,11
6A 18:19 25:2

7
7 10:14 16:8,22

17:6,13
7H 3:14

8
8 11:7 18:3
8th 11:11

9


